
Preface 

This is the third in a series of volumes compiled using copies of contemporary 
ephemeral material. Originally it was to deal with National Insurance up to 1948, but 
was later clumsily extended to include the post-1948 period. 

It has been an exciting topic to investigate because I started from a position of 
total ignorance so there were many discoveries on the way. The framework of the 
research was philatelic as I found a wonderful, semi-organised accumulation of 
material in the National Archives. This included an excellent attempt to list all of the 
stamps up to 1948 which showed that some stamps were missing. These were found 
in the National Postal Museum and the British Library. 

Although the Old Age Pension had been introduced in 1909 a new kind of Old 
Age Pension was created for payment from 1928. Both kinds of pension were 
provided concurrently which posed a problem for me. 

The 1926 Act was about Contributory Pensions, financed by National Insurance. 
The non-contributory Old Age Pension of 1909 was nothing to do with National 
Insurance and will be dealt with in a future section of this Project (Volume II - which 
will be produced as last of the four). It was difficult to decide which social benefits 
were financed by National Insurance. For example widows and orphans received 
benefits whether or not they were contributors. The payment orders were 
distinguishable so it is assumed that the money for each came from a different source. 

Pre-1948 Health Insurance . involved a very large number of Appro
.
ved 

Societies and it took a long time to locate lists of these Societies. There were also 
National Insurance Committees which were based on Counties and County Boroughs. 
These issued Medical Cards after 1913 and employed Doctors and Pharmacists on 
behalf of the scheme. The Post Office not only sold stamps but later could be used to 
pay benefits. 

At this point I obtained a few unusual items such as a file which had belonged 
to the National Insurance Commission which bore the name William Braithwaite 
which I recognised from some documents I had seen at the London School of 
Economics, and a couple of early German National Insurance Cards. This led me to 
investigate his part in the setting up of the original scheme.· 

· 

Post 1948 stamps in the National Archives appeared interesting although they 
were listed in an excellent manner for the first period only. The high value stamps, 
though listed, were missing. There were a large number of stamps and many 
categories which needed classifying in some· way. There were more stamps in 
collections in the British Library, but these were not always clearly dated. A few later 
sets were neatly arranged in a logical manner and it remained for me to arrange all the 
others in the same way. It was not quite that easy but having done this it was clear that 
there were few stamps issued after 197 5 in any of the collections. The Inland Revenue 
and Isle of Man Social Services enabled me to complete the work. They also found 
some cards which added to the story. 



UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 
CONTENTS (i) 

Date Printed Source Page Number 

Unemployment Insurance - Summary June 1912 LAB 2/1483 1 
Leaflet U.I. 12A 1912 Post Office Notice 4668 2 
Labour Exchanges in 1915 June 1915 Southampton University 3 

Library 

Unemployment Insurance Stamps June 1912 · Post Office Notice 4675 5 

Sir William Beveridge's Stamps PIN 10/8 [223604] 6 - 7  

Section 99 of N.I. Act 1911 ACTS 1911 8 

Draft Plan for Section 99 Feb. 1912 P.R.O. 9 
Leaflet Jun 1912 LAB 29/3 p.301-7 10 

Leaflet Aug 1912 LAB 29/4 p 81-85 11 
Section 94 of the N.I. Act. . 1911 ACTS 1911 12 
Refunds to Employers U.I.220 Jun1914 e-bay purchase 13 
Application Acknowledgement U.I.236 May 1914 e-bay purchase 14 
Unemployment Book Jul 1913 Apr. 1913 Walsall L.H.Centre 15 

170/7 
Unemployment Book Jul 1913 Apr. 1913 UI 15 16 
Juvenile Unemployment Book May 1914 U.I. 16 (M) - e-bay 17 - 18 
Temporary Unemployment Book 1917 Feb 1917 U.I.17 e-bay 19 
Labour.Exchange Unemployment Lancashire Record 20 
Book Office. 

DDX 1269 3/215 

Juvenile Munitions Worker's Jul 1916 U.I.402 (M) e-bay 21 
Unemployment Book 1917 
Notice U.I. 409 21 Jul 1916 e-bay 22 
Munitions Worker's Book 1917 Jun 1917 e-bay 23 
Unemployment Book (Man) 1920-1 Sep 1920 Durham County R. 0. 24 
Unemployment Book (Woman) 1920-1 Aug 1920 private collector 25 
Receipt Card 1920 - U.I.A 40 Apr 1920 e-bay 25 
Unemployment Book 1921-22 Apr 1921 private collector 26,27 
Casual Employment books Apr 1921 PIN 7/99 28,29 
Quarterly Casual Employment book Oct 1924 PIN 7/99 30 
1924/5 
Fraud in Southampton 1925 T161/263 31 
Unemployment Book Man 1926/7 Feb 1926 32 
Unemployment Book Boy 1927 /8 Feb 1927 33 
Notification Card 1927 5 Jul 1927 34 
Notification Card 1928 30 May 1928 34 
1928 Arrears Book Feb 1928 page added 

Unemployment Book Man 1930/1 Feb 1930 35 
Agricultural Unemployment Scheme 8 Apr 1936 Post Office Circular 36 
Unemployment Book Man 1936/7 Mar 1936 37 
Colour Cycle for unemployment books. 1937 PIN 10/3 38 
Unemployment Book Man 1940/1 Apr 1940 39 
Receipt Card U.I.40 Nov 1940 40 
Unemployment Book Man 1945/6 ·Apr 1945 41 
Unemployment Book woman 1946/7 Jan 1946 42 
Unemployment Book Man 1947/8 Jan 1947 43 
Princess Margaret's N.I. Card 1954/5 e-bay 44 



UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE continued 

Unemployment Insurance Stamps 1912-1919 

Stamps issued under Section 99 

Unemployment Stamps 1920 
Application form for High Value Stamps 

Rate Changes 1922 

Unemployment Stamps 1921-1922 

Dependants Issues 1921-22 

Unemployed Workers Dependants Act 
Dependants Fund 
High Values 1921 

Coils 
Erse Overprints 
1922 High Values 
Unissued stamps 
Single rate stamps of 1926 

High Value stamps 1926 

Special rates for women 1928 

Leaflet - Quarterly or half yearly stamping. 

'No contributions payable' labels 
Examples of Eire Unemployment stamps. 

Cleaning stamps for re-use - fraud. 
Franking Machines 
Leaflet - National Economy Order 1931 

1931 Emergency stamp issue 
Single rate stamps 1931 - 1948 

1931 High Value stamps 
1935 High Value tamps 
1939 High Value stamps. 
Agricultural Unemployment stamps. 1936 

Agricultural Unemployment stamps 1938 

Summary of Agricultural Unemployment Stamps 

Date Printed 
1912 - 1919 

1912 -

1920 

Feb 1921 

1922 

1921 

1921 

1921 

1921 

1922-23 

1922 

1923 

1926 

1926 

1928 

Sept 1928 

? 

after 1926 

15 Jul 1928 

Sept 1931 

Oct 1931 

Source 
PIN 10 

PIN 10 

PIN 10 

Post Office Circulars 
PIN 10 

ACTS 1921 

P.R.O. 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

Periodicals 
Cutting about the stamps 10 Jun 1912 Times 

National Insurance Gazette Issue 1 11 May 1912 Colindale 
Index to Volume 1 of the Gazette 4 Jan 1913 Colindale 
Index to Volume 2 of the Gazette 27 Dec 1913 Colindale 
Index to Volume 3 of the Gazette · 27 Jun 1914 Colindale 
National Insurance Gazette 1942 5 Feb 1942 L.S.E. 
Health Insurance News March 1942 L.S.E. 
Postcards making fun of Health Insurance. 

National Health Leaflet May 1912 
Irish leaflet & pamphlet . May 1912 

Cutting from the Times 25 Jun 1912 25 Jun 1912 Times 

Irish Poster May 1912 

Irish Leaflet 1912 1912 

Irish Leaflet 1920 Jun 1920 
List of leaflets LAB 29/4 

Page Number 

45146 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

57 

58 

59 

59 

60 

61 

61 

62 

62-65 

66 

67-68 

69-71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77-80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89-95 

96 
extra page 

97 

98 

99 

100 

101 



HEAL TH INSURANCE continued 

· Date Printed Source Page Number 

Leaflets 1,6,8,10, I la and 12 Apr 1912 Hampshire Record Office 102 
Proof of Leaflet 13 Jun 1912 L.S.E. 103 
Transcript of published version 1912 LAB 29/4 p 176/8 104 
Irish Leaflets & Compensation Memo. 1913 extra page 

Postcard for the Forces 01847 Oct 1916 105 
Internal Post Office Application form Jun 1912 105 
Leaflet - Insurance of discharged soldiers and Jan 1919 106 
airmen. 
Similar leaflet for the Second World War Feb 1946 107 
Health Insurance Cards - Summary 108 
Quarterly Cards - Scottish type 1912 Statutes and Ordinances 1912 109 
The first Class A card Man May 1912 110 
Types of card & six monthly cards. 8 Nov 1913 Times 111 
Card for second half of 1914 Mar 1914 112 
Scottish Card for first half of 1916 Sep 1915 113 
English Card for 2nd half of 1916 Apr 1916 114 
Arrears Card · Jun 1916 Bristol Record Office 115 
Emergency Card May 1912 Sheffield Record Office 116 
Special outworker Card X(O) 1919 Feb 1919 extra page 

Class C card 1st half of 1919 Aug 1918 117 
Irish Cards 1st halves of 1919 and 1920 118 
Welsh Card 2nd Half of 1920 - Man Mar 1920 119 
Poster - Isle of Man joins scheme 5 Jul 1920 POST 33/312a 120 
Isle of Man application Form 1920 POST 33/312a 121 
Isle of Man Card - 1920 2nd half - man Jun 1920 POST 33/312a 122 

Isle of Man Card - 1920 2nd half - woman Jun 1920 POST 33/312a 123 
Arrears Card 1921 Jun 1921 124 
Class F card - Woman Vol. Contributor Mar 1922 extra page 
Class A Card 2nd half of 1924 Feb 1924 125 
Types of Health Insurance Card 1929 Health Insurance Manual 126 
Class C Card for 1st half of 1931 Aug 1930 127 
Emergency Card - 1927 Fe 1927 128 
Class E card - woman - 1st half of 1934 . Jul 1933 129 
Scottish Class E card - 2nd half 193 8 Mar 1938 130 
Voluntary Contribution scheme 193 8 1938 PIN 10/7 13 r 

Types of National Insurance Cards 1939-1942 PIN 10/7 132 
Card A(J) - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 10/7 133 
Card E(J) - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 10/7 134 
Card A - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 1017 135 
Card E - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 10/7 136 
Employer's Arrears Card Oct 1938 PIN 1017 137 
Card C - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 1017 138 
Card C(H)- 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 10/7 139 
Card F - 2nd half of 1940 . Mar 1940 PIN 1017 140 
Card F(H) - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 10/7 141 
Card A(O) - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 10/7 142 
Card AJ(O) - 2nd half of 1940 Apr 1940 PIN 10/7 143 
Card E(O) - 2nd half of 1940 Mar 1940 PIN 10/7 144 



HEAL TH INSURANCE continued 

Card EJ(O) - 2nd half of 1940 
Card X(A) - 2nd half of 1940 
Card X(E) - 2nd half of 1940 
Card X(AO)- 2nd half of 1940 
Card X(EO) - 2nd half of 1940 
Card P(A) - 2nd half of 1940 
Card P(E) - 2nd half of 1940 
Card P(AO) - 2nd half of 1940 
Card P(EO) - 2nd half of 1940 
Emergency Card Y 
Emergency Card P(X) 
Arrears Card R(A) 
Arrears Card R(E) 
Arrears Card R(Eld) Man 
Arrears Card R(Eld) woman 
Card VI 
Card V2 
Card V3 
Card V4 
Card V5 
Card V6 
Card V7 
Card V8 
Card V9 
Card YS 
Class E card 1942/43 
The Stamps Summary 
Health Insurance Stamps 
Definitions. 
Single rate stamps 1912 - 1920 
High Value stamps 1912 - 1920 
Additional High Value stamps 
Single rate stamps 1920 - 1926 
Coil headers 
High Value stamps 1920 - 1926 
Single rate stamps 1926-1928 
1926 High Value stamps 
Health & Pensions overprint 
Machine Franking of cards 

· Date Printed 

Apr 1940 
Feb 1940 
Feb 1940 
Mar1940 
Apr1940 
Nov 1939 
Apr1940 
Apr 1940 
Mar1940 
Jun 1940 

·May 1940 
Apr 1940 
Apr 1940 
May 1940 
May 1940 . 

. Mar 1940 
Mar 1940 
Aug 1940 
Nov 1938 
Nov 1938 
Nov 1938 

. Mar 1940 
Oct 1939 
Nov 1939 
Jun 1941 
Mar 1942 

18 Jun 1912 

Source 

PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 
PIN 10/7 

Post Office Notice 4674 

Page Number 

145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171/l72 
173 
174 
175-179 
180 
181 
182 - 184 
184 
185 - 187 
188 - 192 
193 
194 
195-196 



HEAL TH INSURANCE STAMPS continued 

CONTENTS (ii). 
Date Printed Source Page Number 

1928 National Insurance Act July 1928 PIN 5/12 195 
Arrears Arrangements 1929 Jun 1929 PIN 5/12 196 
Single Rate stamps 1928 - 1935 197-201 
Stamps of Eire 201 
Poster Northern Ireland 1930 May 1930 202 
Poster Northern Ireland 1931 Mar 1931 203 
High Value stamps 1928 - 1935 204 
Single rate stamps 1936-193 7 205-206 
High Value stamps 1936 207 
Single rate stamps 1938 208-212 
High value stamps 1938 213 
High value stamps 1939 213 
Single rate stamps 1939-1940 214-215 
High value stamp 1940 216 
Single rate stamps 1942-1944 217-221 
High value stamps 1942-1943 222 
Single rate stamps January 1946 223-225 
Single rate stamps September 1946 226-229 
High value stamps March 1946 230 
High value stamps December 1946 230 
Approved Societies - Postcard 232 
File cover mentioning Wm.Braithwaite e-bay purchase 233 
William Braithwaite - Biography L.S.E. 234 
Thanks to staff for their work 15 Jul 1912 e-bay 235 
German Health Insurance Richard M. Ebeling 236 
German Health Insurance Card 1902/3 e-bay 237 
German Health Insurance Card 1910/11 238 
List of Approved Societies 1913 London Metropolitan 239 University 
List of Approved Societies 1920 London Metropolitan 240 University 
List of Approved Societies 193 7 London Metropolitan 241 University 
List of Approved Societies 1942 London School of Economics 242 
Cover of Approved Societies Handbook 1934 243 

MEMBERS' RECORDS 

Record Book 1912-1913 244 
Record Book 1914-1916 May 1914 245 
Additional Page 1917 Jun 1916 246 
Additional Page 1918 Jul 1917 247 
Member's Record Card 1917 - 1920 Apr 1918 248 
Member's Record Card 1920-1923 Nov 1920 249 
Member's Record Card 1923 - 1926 13 Jun 1923 250 
Member's Record Card 1926 - 1931 2 Jul 1926 251 
Member's Record Card 1931 - 1936 Apr 1931 252 
Member's Record Card 1936 - 1941 Apr 1936 253 
Members Record Card 1941 - 1946 Jun 1942 254 
Label 1943 - 1948 255 
Label 1946 - 1948 255 



MEMBERS' RECORDS continued 

Date Printed Source 

Deposit Contributor's Card Sep 1930 
Contribution Record - Post 1948 Nov 1949 

INSURANCE COMMITTEES AND BENEFITS 

List of National Insurance Committees 
Post Office List 21 - Hampshire 
Post Office List 21 - Southampton 
List of Committees 1933 
Red Medical Ticket 
Green Voucher 
Hampshire - List of Doctors 
Hampshire - List of Chemists 
The Medical Card System - Dec.1913 
Medical Card - Hampshire 
Sickness Certificates 
Medical Card - Devon 
Medical Card - post 1948 - Yorkshire 
Payment of Health Benefit 
Application for Postal Drafts 
Covers for booklets of Postal Drafts 
Trials for Postal Drafts 1914 

Dec 1912 
Dec1912 

Nov 1912 
Apr 1913 
1913 
1913 
Dec 1913 
Dec 1913 
Dec 1914 
Oct 1915 
Jun 1953 
Sep 1914 
Aug 1914 

Herefordshire R. 0. 

Hampshire R. 0. 

Wellcome Trust 

POST 16/17 
POST 16/17 
POST 16/17 
POST 16/17 

Page Number 

256 
257 

258 
259 
260 
261 
262 
263 
264 
265 
266 
267 
268 
269 
270 
271 
272 
273 - 274 
275 


